1
amicus
Strategic Environmental Consulting
580 Second Street, Suite 260
Oakland, CA  94607
510.693.1241
December 10, 2015

ft bgs Feet below ground surface.
in bgs Inches below ground surface.
TABLE 2
Soil Sample Analytical Data
Terradev Jefferson, LLC Property
645 Fourth Street
Oakland, CA
Page 1 of 1
TPHd DIPE,
Depth Sample TPHd w/SGCU TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA ETBE, TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Napht.
Sample ID (ft bgs) Date (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
UST Removal Samples
8795-EX-W-9' 9 8/23/06 <120 --- 10,000 130 1,000 230 1,200 <12 <100 all<12 --- --- ---
8795-EX-E-9' 9 8/23/06 <25 --- 920 6.8 55 18 110 <1.2 <10 all<1.2 --- --- ---
Investigation Samples
DPE-1-7.5 7.5 9/20/10 810^ --- 6,500 14 320 180 980 <0.50 <2.5 --- <0.50 0.50 ---
DPE-1-12 12 9/20/10 260^ --- 2,300 26 160 45 240 0.71 <1.5 --- <0.30 <0.30 ---
DPE-1-15 15 9/20/10 92^ --- 770 10 53 15 80 0.39 <0.50 --- 0.11 <0.090 ---
DPE-2-6 6 9/20/10 15 --- 1.2 <0.0050 0.0054 <0.0050 0.021 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
DPE-2-11 11 9/20/10 1,200^ --- 160,000 1,400 10,000 3,300 19,000 <0.25 <1.5 --- <0.25 1.8 ---
DPE-2-15 15 9/20/10 66^ --- 430 3.8 25 8.3 47 <0.50 <2.5 --- <0.050 <0.50 ---
DPE-3-7 7 9/20/10 260^ --- 860 2.1 37 19 100 <0.10 <0.50 --- <0.10 <0.10 ---
DPE-3-10 10 9/20/10 800^ --- 8,900 78 580 180 980 <0.25 <1.5 --- <0.25 0.82 ---
CB-1-7.5 7.5 2/18/13 1.2* --- <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
CB-1-9 9 2/18/13 110^ --- 1,200 2.8 55 27 150 <0.25 --- --- <0.25 <0.25 ---
CB-1-12 12 2/18/13 880^ --- 14,000 100 850 180 1,400 0.53 --- --- <0.25 0.86 ---
CB-1-15 15 2/18/13 89^ --- 1,000 8.4 62 15 100 <0.050 --- --- <0.050 <0.050 ---
CB-2-9 9 2/18/13 120^ --- 840 0.44 17 20 110 <0.15 --- --- <0.15 <0.15 ---
CB-2-11 11 2/18/13 110^ --- 2,700 23 160 48 260 <0.40 --- --- <0.40 <0.40 ---
CB-2-15 15 2/18/13 45^ --- 380 3.9 18 6.6 34 <0.050 --- --- <0.050 <0.050 ---
B-6-6' 6.5 1/11/14 340^ 350^ 1,700 0.13 8.0 12 91 <0.050 <0.25 --- <0.050 <0.050 ---
B-6-10.5' 10.5 1/11/14 280^ 280^ 1,500 4.1 48 26 130 <0.25 <1.5 --- <0.25 <0.25 ---
SB7-8.5/9 8.5-9 12/29/14 1.2^ --- 4.0 0.16 0.50 0.081 0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 0.0070 0.043
SB7-10.5/11 10.5-11 12/29/14 1,400^ --- 19,000 150 1,100 330 1,800 <0.25 <1.5 --- <0.25 2.5 99